England if eligibility is increased to patients with F0-F1
stage of fibrosis.
This analysis focused on chronically infected individuals.

Once a patient achieved SVR they were removed from the
infected cohort. Although studies have shown that patients
with SVR retain some risk of HCC, decompensation and
liver-related death, the rate of progression is substantially
lower than in patients with current infection [40].
Additionally, because patients achieving SVR are not
tracked, all re-infections in the model are handled as naïve
cases. Combined, these two limitations suggest that the
model may overestimate the impact that SVR has on HCV
liver-related morbidity and mortality. However, any
overestimate is likely to be limited. Firstly, the modelled
scenario aims to cure patients before they progress to
advanced disease, thus lowering the risk of disease
progression after cure. Secondly, the risk of HCV re-
infection is estimated to be small even in IDUs [41].
Furthermore, the analysis did not model healthcare or

treatment costs. Mean healthcare costs associated with
Table 6 Sensitivity analyses - the effect of different treatmen

Inputs Number of H
HCCs in 2020
change from

Scenario: increasing diagnosis
and treatment (Table 2)

– 310

Change segment treated Allow treatment of F1 400 (30%)

Restrict treatment to≥ F2 260 (−15%)

Change age of treated Allow treatment of 79+ 260 (−15%)

Restrict treatment to 69 400 (30%)

Change in the number treated
(current- 12,000 in 2018)

Treat 3,000 (75% fewer) 590 (90%)

Treat 6,000 (50% fewer) 470 (50%)

Treat 9,000 (25% fewer) 360 (15%)

Treat 15,000 (25% more) 300 (−5%)

Treat 18,000 (50% more) 290 (−5%)

Treat 21,000 (75% more) 280 (−10%)

Change in the number diagnosed
(Dx) (current- 13,000 in 2016)*

Dx 3,000 (75% fewer) 410 (30%)

Dx 7,000 (50% fewer) 350 (15%)

Dx 10,000 (25% fewer) 330 (5%)

*Increasing the diagnosis rate above 13,000 had no effect under the current treatm
HCV increase as the disease progresses, underscoring
the importance of treating patients before they progress
to advanced disease [42]. Future analysis including costs
incurred by any service redesign to enable greater testing
and treatment, and indirect costs (e.g. loss of productivity)
or intangible costs (e.g. distress or pain) would be
beneficial. The analysis also assumes that there is immedi-
ate uptake of new therapies once they become available.
In reality, the uptake of treatment can be delayed as
new practice guidelines are developed and healthcare